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3M ADV RM1.4m

T12M returns -23%

RMm FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 138 188 212 257

Revenue Growth 15% 37% 13% 21%

EBITDA 12.2 29.1 34.3 40.5

EBITDA margin 9% 15% 16% 16%

PATAMI 15.1 22 27 35.5

PATAMI margin 11% 12% 13% 14%

ROA 10% 12% 13% 14%

ROE 13% 17% 18% 20%

PER 31.2 21.9 17.8 13.6

P/BV 4.1 3.6 3.2 2.7

Yield 1% 2% 2% 3%
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Resetting expectations

KEY TAKEAWAYS:

The acquisition of MUSB has been mutually terminated. We cut our

FY26/27 numbers by -9%/-15% to reflect this.

However, KJTS is still on track to deliver almost >40% YoY growth

in FY25E, even without MUSB. We think the market has oversold the

stock on the negative news flow.

We cut our TP to RM0.80 on the lower NP and lower target multiple

of 15.5x FY27E PER. We revise our recommendation to BUY.
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STOCK INFORMATION

KJTS has announced the mutual termination of the Malakoff Utilities

Sdn Bhd acquisition from Malakoff Corp Bhd. Recall that the deal was

first announced on 3 Feb 2025 with a value of RM65.5m. The reason

the deal fell through was due to failure to complete several CP’s.

We had previously imputed ~RM8-9m earnings contribution from

MUSB, assuming a ~RM30-40m worth of capex enhancement for the

assets. 

In turn, we cut out FY26/27 NP assumptions by -9%/-15%,

deflecting the loss of MUSB as well as delays to subsequent

acquisitions.

DISAPPOINTING DEVELOPMENT

The latest development explains the recent share price weakness.

However, we anticipate the share price will remain under selling

pressure in the short term, as several large institutional funds appear

to be clearing their positions.

This is a good entry level for investors that have little previous

exposure to the stock, as we think the overall disappointment is

priced in at this level - implied 18x FY26PER.

We roll forward our valuations to FY27E and lower our target multiple

to 15.5x (-1.2SD vs historic average PER of 25x). The lower multiple

reflects diminished confidence in new acquisitions, given the recent

slippage. 

In turn, this translates to a target price of RM0.80. We revise our

recommendation to Buy from Trading Buy previously.

REVISED RECOMMENDATION TO BUY WITH LOWER TP

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, August 2025

Target Price: RM0.80

Last Price: RM0.70
(as at 5 February 2026)

BUY

It is still “business as usual” according to management, with several

other prospects still in play. Timing of news flow is difficult to predict,

but we have built into our expectations that KJTS can secure deals of

similar value (cumulative acquisition and capex) to MUSB within the

next 12 months.

Additionally, we think the long-awaited announcement of the GLIC

partner in Lestari Cooling Energy (LCE), should also be a welcome

catalyst for the stock.

WHAT NEXT?
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Actual NPS forecasts Consensus forecasts NPS vs Consensus

FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 138 188 212 257 195 403 506 -3% -47% -49%

EBITDA 12 29 34 41 34 58 73 -14% -41% -44%

PATAMI 15 22 27 35 20 35 45 10% -23% n/a

Actual NPS forecasts NPS old Change in estimates

FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 138 188 212 257 186 222 280 1% -5% -8%

EBITDA 12 29 34 41 28 35 44 4% -3% -8%

PATAMI 15 22 27 35 21 30 42 4% -9% -15%

Growth 46% 23% 31% 40% 34% 55%

FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E

Revenue 120 138 188 212 257 313 346 384

27% 15% 37% 13% 21% 22% 11% 11%

Adj NP 8 15 22 27 35 48 58 67

Target multiple 15.5

Valuation 550

Shares out 470 673 690 690 690 690 690 690

Target Price 0.8

Last price 0.7

Dividend (sen) 0 0.5 1.3 1.6 2.1 2.8 3.3 3.9

TSR 17%

PER (at current last price) 40 31 22 18 14 10 8 7

PER (at target price) 46 36 25 20 16 11 10 8

P/B (at current price) 7 4 4 3 3 2 2 2

P/B (at target price) 7 5 4 4 3 3 2 2

Yield (at current price) 0.0% 0.7% 1.8% 2.2% 2.9% 4.0% 4.8% 5.6%

Yield (at target price) 0.0% 0.7% 1.6% 2.0% 2.6% 3.5% 4.2% 4.9%
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Source: Company Data, Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Earnings revisions

KJTS

Valuations

Source: Company Data, Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



Income statement Dec 2024 Dec 2025 Dec 2026 Dec 2027

FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

Total revenue 137.7 188.1 211.9 257.3

Cost of Goods Sold -100 -138.2 -157.9 -195.7

Gross Profit 37.8 49.9 54 61.6

Other operating expenses -25.5 -20.7 -19.7 -21

EBITDA 12.2 29.1 34.3 40.5

Depreciation -1.6 -1.7 -1.9 -1.8

Amortisation 0 0 0 0

EBIT 10.5 27.4 32.4 38.7

Interest expense -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4

Interest income 0.1 0.7 0.9 1.1

Associates & JV's 0 0 0.6 3.7

PBT 10.3 27.7 33.5 43.1

Tax -2 -5.3 -6.1 -7.1

Net Profit 8.3 22.5 27.4 36

Minority interests 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5

Reported PATAMI 8.1 22 27 35.5

Adjusted PATAMI 15.1 22 27 35.5

Key Ratios

Revenue growth 15% 37% 13% 21%

EBITDA growth 15% 138% 18% 18%

EBIT growth 15% 160% 18% 20%

PATAMI growth 86% 46% 23% 31%

EBITDA margin 9% 15% 16% 16%

EBIT margin 8% 15% 15% 15%

ROA 5% 12% 13% 14%

ROE 13% 17% 18% 20%

Net debt/Equity -58% -57% -58% -52%

Shares

Basic shares outstanding 673 690 690 690

Diluted shares outstanding 680 697 697 697

EPS (sen) 2.24 3.2 3.92 5.14

DPS (sen) 0.52 1.28 1.57 2.06

Dividend payout ratio 23% 40% 40% 40%
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Balance sheet Dec 2024 Dec 2025 Dec 2026 Dec 2027

FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

Current assets

Cash & other liquid assets 69.9 80 100.7 114.6

Receivables 37.5 51 56.9 69.1

Inventories 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

Other current assets 19 23.9 26.5 31.5

Total current assets 126.5 155 184.3 215.3

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.6

Right-of-use assets 0 0 0 0

Investment in associates/JV's 0.8 0.8 4.9 18.8

Other investments 0 0 0 0

Non-current receivables 0 0 0 0

Other non-current assets 19 18.5 18.1 17.8

Total non-current assets 23.3 22.8 26.4 40

Total Assets 149.7 177.9 210.7 255.3

Current liabilities

Short-term debt 1.3 0.7 0 0

Lease liabilities 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Trade payables 26.8 36.7 42 52

Other current liabilities 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

Total Current Liabilities 30.7 40 44.5 54.5

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt 3.1 3.1 13.1 23.1

Convertible debt 0 0 0 0

Lease liabilities 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2

Other non-current liabilities 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total non-current Liabilities 5.3 5.3 15.3 25.3

0 0 0 0

Total Liabilities 36 45.3 59.8 79.8

Equity

Ordinary capital 99.1 99.1 99.1 99.1

Reserves -32.4 -32.4 -32.4 -32.4

Retained earnings 47.2 65.7 83.5 107.6

Minority interests -0.2 0.2 0.6 1.1

Total Equity 113.7 132.6 150.8 175.5

Attributable to owners 113.9 132.4 150.2 174.3
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Cash Flow Dec 2024 Dec 2025 Dec 2026 Dec 2027

FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E

EBITDA 12.2 29.1 34.3 40.5

Changes in working capital -5.7 -3.7 -0.7 -2.2

Tax paid -2.1 -5.3 -6.1 -7.1

Others -6.9 -4.9 -2.6 -5

Net cash from Operations -2.3 15.3 24.9 26.3

Capex -0.9 -0.9 -0.9 -0.9

Addition of ROU assets 0 0 0 0

Acquisitions -0.2 0 -3.5 -10.3

Disposals 4.8 0 0 0

Interest received -0.2 0.7 0.9 1.1

Others -2.6 -0.4 -0.5 -0.6

Net cash from Investing 0.9 -0.6 -4 -10.6

Net increase/decrease in 0.6 -0.6 9.3 10

Net equity issuance 58.9 0 0 0

Dividends paid to -3.6 -3.6 -9.2 -11.4

Dividends paid to NCI 0 0 0 0

Interest paid 0 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4

Others -0.9 4.7 0 0

Net Cash from Financing 55 0.1 -0.3 -1.8

Change in cash 65.2 14.8 20.7 13.9

FX adjustments 0 0 0 0

Net Change in cash 65.2 14.8 20.7 13.9
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Disclaimer and Disclosure

The information containedin this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believedto be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but notalways identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event orresult “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinionsor recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other businessprofessionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussedor recommended in this report.Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital marketproducts (including but not limitedto shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentionedin this report.In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or all

of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and shouldexercise their own judgement beforemaking any investment

decisions. This researchreport is being supplied to you on a strictlyconfidential basis solelyfor your information and is made strictly on the basisthat it will remain

confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This research report

and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person or published in

whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. 30 This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm Securities

takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities own website

material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report. Accessing such

website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or intended for

distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located. The views

expressed in this research report accurately reflectthe analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the

researchanalyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

Analysts

Ben Shane Lim

+603 2054 8120

benshane.lim@newparadigm.my

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

KJTS
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